

No. 48070-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEISHA BAUMGARTNER, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of ANGELA BAUMGARTNER, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

THE VANCOUVER CLINIC, INC., P.S., JASON ANAST, MD,
ERIC KLINE, MD, COLUMBIA ANESTHESIA GROUP, P.S.,
MARK A. MOREHART, MD, LEGACY SALMON CREEK
HOSPITAL, a health care entity, CHRISTOPHER FRALEY, MD,
SPECIALTYCARE, INC., MICHELLE L. HENDRIX, and
DOE ENTITY NO. 1 through NO. 12,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

William F. Nelson, WSBA #1013
Laurence R. Wagner, WSBA #17605
Attorneys for Appellant

Baumgartner, Nelson & Wagner, PLLC
112 West 11th Street, Suite 150
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 694-4344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 21

 A. Standard of Review 21

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Granting SpecialtyCare/Hendrix’s Summary Judgment Dismissing Them From This Case 23

 1. Technician Hendrix Did Have A Duty To Ms. Baumgartner in Connection With Her Operation of the Cell Saver 24

 2. Plaintiff Provided Expert Medical Testimony Based on a Review of the Medical Records and Discovery Sufficient for a Jury to Find for Plaintiff on Breach of Duty and Proximate Causation on her Claims Against Technician Hendrix and SpecialtyCare, Creating Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment 25

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Dr. Morehart and CAG’s Summary Judgment Dismissing Them From This Case 29

 1. Dr. Spiess Is Qualified and Competent to Give His Opinions 29

2.	Plaintiff Provided Expert Medical Testimony Based on a Review of the Medical Records and Discovery Sufficient for a Jury to Find for Plaintiff on Breach of Duty and Proximate Causation on her Claims Against CAG/Morehart, Creating Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment . . .	30
D.	<u>The Trial Court Erred in Granting LSCH Summary Judgment Dismissing It From This Case</u>	33
1.	Questions of Fact Exist Concerning Whether SpecialtyCare/Hendrix and CAG/Morehart Were LSCH's Agents During Ms. Baumgartner's Surgery	34
2.	Questions of Fact Exist Concerning Whether SpecialtyCare/Hendrix and CAG/Morehart Were LSCH's Apparent Agents During Ms. Baumgartner's Surgery	35
E.	<u>The Trial Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment</u>	38
1.	Express Assumption of Risk Does Not Apply	40
2.	Implied Primary Assumption of Risk Does Not Apply and Does Not Involve Fault Relieving Defendants from Their Joint and Several Liability for Any Damages Caused by Their Negligence	42
a.	Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden of Establishing That Ms. Baumgartner Subjectively Understood the Specific Risk That Caused Her Death	42

b.	Implied Primary Assumption of Risk Is Not a Type of Fault Under RCW 4.22.015	44
3.	As Ms. Baumgartner Never Regained Consciousness Following the Surgery, the Doctrines of Implied Unreasonable and Reasonable Assumption of Risk Do Not Apply and She Likewise Could Not Have Been Contributorily Negligent in Connection With the Surgery	45
4.	Fault Cannot Be Assessed to Ms. Baumgartner’s Agent or Heirs in This Action, Because Under the Power of Attorney They Did Not Have the Authority to Act on Ms. Baumgartner’s Behalf	48
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

<i>Adamski v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn.App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978)	22, 34, 35, 36
<i>Alston v. Blythe</i> , 88 Wn.App. 26, 943 P.2d 692 (1997)	47
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	21
<i>Barrett v. Lowe's Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.App. 1, 324 P.3d 688 (2013)	42
<i>Cox v. Malcolm</i> , 60 Wn.App. 894, 808 P.2d 758 (1991)	47
<i>Egan v. Cauble</i> , 92 Wn.App. 372, 966 P.2d 362 (1998)	42, 43
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	21
<i>Johnson v. NEW, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.App. 309, 948 P.2d 877 (1997)	40
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	23, 28-29, 33
<i>Kirk v. Washington State University</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	45, 46
<i>Leyendecker v. Cousins</i> , 53 Wn.App. 769, 770 P.2d 675 (1989)	39, 40, 42, 46

<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)	36
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	40, 42
<i>Seneris v. Haas</i> , 45 Cal.2d 811, 291 P.2d 915 (1955)	34
<i>Shorter v. Drury</i> , 103 Wn.2d 645, 655, 695 P.2d 116 (1985)	40, 41, 46
<i>Silves v. King</i> , 93 Wn. App. 873, 970 P.2d 790 (1999)	24
<i>Stout v. Warren</i> , 176 Wn.2d 263, 290 P.3d 972 (2012)	44
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson</i> , 64 Wn.App. 353, 824 P.2d 509 (1992)	22, 24-25
<i>Welch v. Southland Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 952 P.2d 162 (1998)	44
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	22

II. Statutes

RCW 4.22.015	38, 44, 45, 48
RCW 4.22.020	45
RCW 4.22.070	38, 49
RCW 11.94.010	48

IV. Other Authorities

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen,
Prosser and Keeton on Torts §§ 68, 480 (5th ed. 1984) 39, 40

WPI 105.02.03 36
